

Nos. 02-1674 & Consolidated Cases

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MITCH MCCONNELL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,  
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE INSTITUTE FOR  
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 8, 2003

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN PREVENTING CORRUPTION IS ILL-DEFINED AND OVER- INCLUSIVE. ....	6
A. Influence Over Elected Officials Mediated through Speech, Expressive Association, and Voting Is the Essence of Democracy and Is Not Corrupt. ....	6
B. Eliminating the Mere Appearance of Corruption Is Not a Compelling Government Interest. ....	11
II. ALL AVENUES OF POLITICAL EXPRESSION AND EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION SHOULD RECEIVE FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION. ....	12
A. The False Dichotomy between Contributions and Expenditures. ....	13
B. The False Dichotomy between “Express Advocacy” For or Against Candidates and Other Forms of Political Speech. ....	18
C. The False Dichotomy between Different Forms of Collective Associations.....	20

III. ANONYMITY AND ASSOCIATIONAL PRIVACY REMAIN IMPORTANT GUARANTORS OF FREE POLITICAL SPEECH. ....	24
IV. APPLICATION OF GENERAL PRINCIPLES TO SPECIFIC SECTIONS OF THE BCRA. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , -- U.S. --, 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003).....	6, 12, 20
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	20, 22
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and</i> <i>Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	25, 26
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14, 21, 25
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	6, 18
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. National</i> <i>Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	12
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943), <i>aff’d</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	10
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	16
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York</i> <i>v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	24

*West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 11

**Statutes**

BCRA § 101..... 28  
BCRA § 103..... 28  
BCRA § 201..... 29  
BCRA § 202..... 29  
BCRA § 203..... 29  
BCRA § 211..... 29  
BCRA § 212..... 29  
BCRA § 213..... 29  
BCRA § 214..... 29  
BCRA § 304..... 29  
BCRA § 307..... 29  
BCRA § 313..... 17, 29  
BCRA § 316..... 29  
BCRA § 319..... 29

**Other Authorities**

Federalist No. 10, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS  
(Rossiter & Kesler eds. 1999)..... 24
